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Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors 
Ramona Community Center 

434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, CA 92065 
August 8, 2023 

Closed Session: 5:00 P.M. 
Open Session: 6:00 P.M. 

 
 

Members of the public may use this link to join virtually: 
https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09   

Or by phone: 1 669 900 9128 
Meeting ID: 923 5080 2274 & Meeting Passcode: 921239 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

Opening of Meeting - 5:00 P.M. 
 

Call to Order  
 
Roll Call Attendance 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items 

 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC  
 
 G.1.  CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 

(Gov. Code section 54957.6) Agency Designated Representatives: Erica Wolski, Tim 
Clement, Gaby Uribe, Jennifer Lyon, Cory Lacy 
Employee Organization: Ramona Municipal Water District Employee Association  

 
 G.2. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION  

(Gov. Code section 54957) 
Title: General Manager 

G.3. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
(Gov. Code section 54957.6) 
Agency Negotiator: President 
Unrepresented Employee: General Manager 

 
A.  PUBLIC SESSION - TIME CERTAIN: 6:00 P.M. 
 

A.1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, and Roll Call Attendance 
 
A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the Posting of 

the Agenda 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
 
 
 
 

https://zoom.us/j/92350802274?pwd=bElPUUMxYWw3dU5ZR0E3WjExWlpwQT09
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A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of August 8, 2023 
 
A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any Subject 

within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 
 
A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff 
 

   A.5.a.  General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for 
     July 2023 
 

A.5.b. Committee Reports 
 
 A.5.b.-1 Ad Hoc Reports 
   Parks and Recreation    Lawler & Piva 
   Recycled Water & Potable Water Growth  Hickle & Lawler 
   Legislative Code Update (Untreated)   Hickle & Hurst 
   Fire and Emergency Medical Services Hickle & Piva 
 

A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports 
 

San Diego County Water Authority  Hurst 
Ramona Design Review Board  Zoria 
Ramona Community Planning Group  Piva 
San Diego Fire Advisory Board  Piva    
Leadership Council/ Ramona Chamber  Piva 
of Commerce   
San Diego Country Estates Association Lawler 
Ramona Unified School District Board Hickle 

 
A.5.b.-3 Committee Reports  

     Parks and Recreation Community     
     Advisory Committee: Minutes for Meeting of July 18, 2023 

B.  Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the consent calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a Board Member requests 
separate action on a specific item) 

 
B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for 

July 11, 2023 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for 

 July 11, 2023.  
 
B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports –  
 June 2023 
 
 Recommendation:  No staff recommendation. 
 
 
 
 

General 
Manager 

 
 
 
 

Finance 
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B.1.c. Adopt a Resolution for Authorization to Accept 
Funding from the Adaptation Planning Grant Program 

 Recommendation:  District staff respectfully recommends 
 the Board adopt a resolution to authorize the General 
Manager to accept the APGP award and designate the 
General Manager as the authorized signatory. 

Erica Wolski 

C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 

 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public    

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 

(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the Board) 
 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

F.1. Consideration to Adopt an Ordinance to Amend 
Section 2.10.091 of the District Legislative Code  

 
 Recommendation:  It is respectfully recommended that the 

 Board approve the attached Ordinance to modify the 
 District Legislative Code to amend Section 2.10.091. 

 

Erica Wolski 

F.2. Adopt a Resolution for Authorization to Apply for 
Community Resilience Center Grant Opportunity  

 
 Recommendation:  District staff respectfully recommends 

the Board approve a resolution to authorize the General 
Manager to apply for Round 1 of the Community Resilience 
Center Program. 

 

Erica Wolski 
 
 
 
 
 

F.3. A Resolution of the Ramona Municipal Water District 
Approving an Amendment to the Employment 
Agreement with the General Manager  
 

 Recommendation:  Approve the attached Resolution to 
approve an amendment to the employment agreement and 
authorize the President to execute the amendment.  
   

President 
Hickle 

G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open session) – 
NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC    (see above for listed items)     

 
H. Remaining Agenda Items & Report Out of Closed Session (If Any) 
 

H.1. Directors’ Reports of Reimbursed Meetings  
 Pursuant to Legislative Code Section 2.08.140, members of the Board who receive reimbursement from 

the District for their actual and necessary expenses for attending meetings outside the District shall either 
prepare a written report to be submitted at the next subsequent Board meeting or make a verbal report 
during the next regular Board meeting. The report shall detail the information that may be of benefit to the 
District that was presented at the meeting. 

I. 
 
 I.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
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 September 12, 2023 - 6:00 p.m. 
 
Adjourn 

 
 

Ramona Municipal Water District in complying with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), requests individuals who require specific 
accommodations to access, attend or participate in the Board Meeting, due to a disability, to please contact the Administrative Services 
Department at least two business days prior to the scheduled meeting to ensure that the District may assist you. 
Telephone: (760) 789-1330; T.D.D.: (760) 789-9497. 

NOTE:  ANY ITEM APPEARING ON THIS AGENDA MAY BE DISCUSSED AND ACTION MAY BE TAKEN AT THE DISCRETION OF 
THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 

The Agenda was posted at least 72 hours before the meeting in a location freely accessible to the public. Additions to the Agenda may 
be made in accordance with Section 54954.2 of the California Government Code.  Agenda item memorandums or documents prepared 
for the Board of Directors are available for public review online at www.rmwd.org and at the RMWD office,105 Earlham Street, 
Ramona, California during normal business hours, Monday through Thursday 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and the agenda is posted at the 
Ramona Public Library. The Agenda is also posted at Ramona Community Center, 434 Aqua Lane, Ramona, California.  
 

http://www.rmwd.org/


To: Board of Directors Agenda Item No. A.5.a. 
Regular Board Meeting of August 8, 2023 

From: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

Subject: General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity for July 2023 

General Manager 
Customer Survey: 

The District launched a customer survey on August 1st and will have it open through the end of 
September. The goals of the survey are to get a baseline on customer satisfaction and to determine 
how the community would like us to communicate with them on an ongoing basis. Hazen and 
Sawyer, the consultant who is assisting us, will provide a report out on the survey results to the 
board in the fall. The current plan is to have the survey updated and re-issued in 2025 and biennially 
thereafter to track ongoing customer satisfaction.  

Delphire Fire Sensors: 

The District met with Delphire last month about the possibility of installing their pilot fire sensors on 
one of the District’s tanks. SDCE Tank 3 was chosen as the best location. The District will be 
working on an agreement with Delphire and the installation will likely occur after the SDCE Tank 3 
exterior coating work is completed in August-September 2023. Delphire received a grant to install a 
second sensor and the District is working with Delphire to determine a second location that will work 
for their pilot testing, possibly in the Black Canyon/Bargar area.  

Water Operations 
Collection Division: 

• Staff continues with routine cleaning in the San Vicente collection sewer system to meet the 
annual requirement per the Sanitary Sewer Management Plan and CCTV of the Santa Maria 
Collections sewer system.

Utilities Construction: 

• Staff has scheduled nighttime work to make repairs on a potential 14-inch pipeline leak in front of
Jiffy Lube on Hwy 67.

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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• Staff scheduled the replacement of four 4-inch valves and converting two 4-inch meters to radio 

read for the San Vicente Village Shopping center. 

• Replaced four leaking poly water service connections at various locations throughout the District.  

• Converted thirty 1.5-inch and 2 inch manual meters to radio read. 

System Division:  

• Staff has scheduled the replacement of five well pressure tanks: two at well #15 and three at well 
#1 in the park.  

• Staff will be adding a booster pump at well #14 to directly feed from the seven-million-gallon 
irrigation tank, rather than from the #14 well.  

Meters Division: 

• Staff continues with monthly meter reading and converting the remaining CIP radio read meters.  

Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Met with Lystek regarding sludge disposal for both wastewater plants. 

• Met with Dudek Design team to discuss headworks bar screen replacement. 

• Met with Coombs Hopkins representative regarding bar screen options. 

• Chula Vista electric cleaned RO MCC panels. 

• Plant tour for Director Hurst. 

• Spray field ops. Bee colonies in valve boxes. 

Santa Maria: 

• Quarterly and Monthly State report. 

• Headworks project. Working with project manager and contractor. 

• 20" Effluent Transmission Pipeline Project. Working with engineering and contractor.  

• Removed 7 influent pump blockages. 

Engineering 
The following activities were ongoing or completed in the month of July 2023 for capital projects 
underway within the District service area: 

• Ongoing construction of the Effluent Transmission Main:  Contractor completed installation of 
exclusionary fencing.  SKR and Arroyo Toad trapping/surveying has been completed.  Contractor 
completed work within Rangeland Road and is now working in the easement alignment east of 
Rangeland Road. Construction is ongoing and regular communication with local residents is 
being maintained. (Contractor: Downing Construction Inc.) 

A.5.a. Page 2



 
 

• Ongoing construction for the Santa Maria Headworks and Influent Pump Station Project:  
Construction continues to progress.  Contractor completed installation of major components 
including screw pumps.  Contractor competed grading and prepared the site for asphalt.  
Delivery of the automatic transfer switch (ATS) for the onsite generator is scheduled for mid-
August 2023. Once the ATS is delivered, the Contractor will complete final construction items 
and the facility will be ready for initial startup testing.  (Contractor: GSE Construction Co.) 

• Ongoing construction of the Above Ground Diesel Fuel and Unleaded Gasoline Station Project:  
Contractor completed the concrete pad and conduits in preparation for the delivery of the fuel 
station.  Bryant Fuel Systems is in the process of fabrication of the fuel station and electrical 
design; delivery of the fuel station is expected in August 2023.   (Contractor: Fleming 
Environmental, Inc.) 

• Ongoing construction for the San Diego Country Estates (SDCE) Tank 3 Rehabilitation Project: 
Construction continues to progress satisfactorily.  Contractor completed the replacement of the 
interior coating system and will begin disinfection of the tank to get the tank back in service.  
Contractor will continue working on completing the exterior coating system. (Contractor: Paso 
Robles Tank). 

• B St, H St, 4th, 5th, 11th & 12th Streets Waterline Replacement Project:  Contractor completed 
replacement of pipelines on B Street between 2nd and 4th Streets and 4th Street between Main 
Street and B Street.  Contractor now in the process of pressure testing, flushing and disinfection 
to reconnect new pipelines to the existing water system.  Contractor also worked on 5th street 
pipeline replacement between Main Street and B Street and 12th Street pipeline replacement 
between D Street and F Street. (Contractor: Palm Engineering). 

Other: 

• Continue working with new/potential water and sewer customers as well as private developers as 
needed. 

• Continued work with RCAC and NV5 on The Acres Project water and sewer feasibility study and 
design. The Acres 30% water line drawings have been submitted to the District for review. 

• Continued work with NV5 on Wildcat Canyon Road Pipeline Project design. 

• Review and processing of local development projects through the engineering counter. 

• Ongoing design of Infrastructure Replacement Projects. 

• Ongoing design of Tank and Reservoir Rehabilitation Projects. 

• Ongoing design of the replacement of portion of the pipeline from San Vicente Plant to the San 
Vicente Spray Fields. 

• Ongoing support of the Recycled Water Ad Hoc Committee. 

• Attend and support monthly Board Meetings as required. 
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Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Continued development of the 2023 Comprehensive Water Cost of Service Study – Phase 1, 

examining the Water Capacity and Buy-In Fees.  Following a "preliminary findings" presentation 
provided to the Finance & Administration Committee, several questions and concerns were 
raised requiring additional investigation.  Staff is developing a follow-up presentation to discuss 
these concerns, although, the preliminary findings remain reasonable. 

• Continued development of the 2023 Comprehensive Water Cost of Service Study – Phase 2, 
examining the Water Rates and Fees.  Staff submitted all data requested from the consultant's 
initial data request list. 

• Continued and coordinated efforts with the financial auditors to build out the District's first Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report, expanding on the District's Basic Financial Statements format. 

• Met with the District's Architect to discuss the next steps in the Administrative Building 
Renovation Project which strives to address building safety concerns, cybersecurity concerns, 
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) concerns, and building-caused process 
inefficiencies.  Staff anticipates presenting its findings to the Board when further information is 
available.  

• Attended the San Diego County Treasurer's Annual Financial Symposium featuring industry 
experts giving updates on issues that impact government organizations.  Sessions included 
updates on the housing market and property taxes, government cybersecurity, the state of the 
local economy, and artificial intelligence.  

 
Administrative Services 
• Recruitment activity for two vacancies 

• Onboarding of new employees 

• Transition of park administration 

• Continued support of Park Ad Hoc Committee/Parks and Recreation Community Advisory 
Committee 

• Continued support of Finance and Admin Committee 

• Beginning of 2023 Backflow Testing, third quarter 

Anticipated August 2023 Activity 
Wastewater Operations 
San Vicente: 

• Solids handling/storage design. 

• Spray field maintenance Irrigation and weed control. 
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• Plant maintenance weed control and pond embankment maintenance. 

• Monthly Waste Discharge Reports. 

• Working with NV5 and Dudek on design and information for the Wildcat Canyon Pipeline.  

• Storage pond management. Wet winter has caused less demand on recycled water. 

• Filter 5 rehab. 

Santa Maria: 

• Headworks project. 

• Effluent pipeline. 

• Monthly Waste Discharge Reports.  

• Spray field operations. 

• Storage pond management. 

• Spray field pump replacement and spare parts review. 
 

Finance/Purchasing/Fleet Maintenance 
• Continued development of the 2023 Comprehensive Water Cost of Service Study – Phases 1 

and 2. 

• Accounting efforts to close out FY 2023 and compile supporting schedules and documentation 
for each significant balance sheet item, income statement item, and financial disclosure.  Audit 
records will need to be completed prior to the auditors coming onsite for their final fieldwork 
testing which is scheduled for the last week of August. 

• In addition, staff is continuing efforts in close coordination with the financial auditors to build out 
the District's first Annual Comprehensive Financial Report, expanding on the District's Basic 
Financial Statements format.   

• Review and propose changes to sections of the District's Legislative Code and internal 
processes regarding construction meter administration.  Staff intends to provide updates to 
enhance security concerns and customer experience. 
 

Administrative Services 
• Recruitment activity for two vacancies 

• Exit process for one employee 

• Continued training for new staff members 

• Continued transition of park administration 

• Continued administration of 2023 Backflow Testing, third quarter 
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• Continued support of Park Ad Hoc Committee/Parks and Recreation Community Advisory 
Committee 

• Continued support of Finance and Admin Committee 

• Initial preparation for labor negotiations 

A.5.a. Page 6
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    MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF PARKS AND RECREATION COMMUNITY ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
JULY 18, 2023 

 
 

 
PRESENT 
Nina Schwettmann, Chair 
Casey Lynch, Vice-Chair 
Torry Brean, Alternate 
Karen Domnitz 
Dennis Poland 
 
ABSENT: 
Chris Bertolero, Alternate 
John Erro, Alternate 
 
Also Present: Director Jim Piva, General Manager Erica Wolski, Parks and Facilities 
Administrator Megan Sandven, Management Analyst Gabriela Uribe and Board Secretary Kellie 
C. Barclay. 
 
A. 

A.1. Call to Order and Roll Call 
 

The Parks and Recreation Committee Advisory Committee Meeting of the Ramona Municipal 
Water District was called to order by RMWD General Manager Erica Wolski at 6:32 p.m. She 
led the Committee, staff and public in the Pledge of Allegiance. Roll was called by Board 
Secretary Kellie C. Barclay. 
 

A.2. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Committee on any 
Subject within the Committees Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

None. 

A.3.  Selection of a Chair and Vice-Chairperson for the Advisory Committee 
 

General Manager Erica Wolski explained the selection process and opened the floor for 
nominations. After committee discussions, Nina Schwettman and Casey Lynch were appointed 
Chair and Vice-Chairperson of the Ramona Parks and Recreation CAC.  
 
M\S  MOTION TO NOMINATE DAVE ROSS AS CHAIRPERSON  (Domnitz/Lynch) 
 
After a brief discussion Ross deferred to Schwettmann to be the nominated Chairperson. 
 
M\S\C  MOTION TO NOMINATE NINA SCHWETTMAN AS CHAIRPERSON   
  (Polland/Lynch) 
 
AYES:  Lynch, Domnitz, Poland, Ross, Schwettmann, Wagner (Alt), McCormick 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Scott 

 
Helene Armand, Alternate 
Dave Ross  
Darby Vorce, Alternate 
Travis Scott (joined the meeting at 7:15 p.m.) 
Cheryl Wegner, Alternate 
 
 
 

Brianna McCormick 
Jennifer Hinojosa, Alternate 

A.5.b-3 Page 1
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M\S\C  MOTION TO NOMINATE CASEY LYNCH AS VICE-CHAIRPERSON    
  (Ross/Polland) 
 
AYES:  Lynch, Domnitz, Polland, Ross, Schwettmann, Wagner (Alt), McCormick 
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Scott 
 
B. Discussion Items: 
 
  B.1. Field Use and Allocation Policy 
 

Recommendation: Staff respectfully request the Parks and Recreation 
Community Advisory Committee review and discuss as appropriate. 

General Manager Wolski introduced the new Parks and Facilities Administrator, Megan 
Sandven, who described her skills and experience in park administration as well as her 
enthusiasm on future park projects and renovations.  She shared a presentation and stressed 
the importance of drafting a field use and allocation policy a short-term priority and said the 
guidelines of the presentation were not “set in stone”, but were open for discussion and revision. 
She introduced suggested classifications and fees detailing options for classifying the user 
groups that currently use the park, 1) volunteer based; 2) groups associated with the Ramona 
Unified School District; 3) other youth organizations (that don’t meet group 1 criteria); and 4) 
adult sports organizations, youth tournaments, camps, clinics or special events etc. She also 
explained ideas on proposed allocation priorities, cost recovery, the application process, field 
exchange/subleases, park maintenance, field modifications, and other considerations such as 
inclement weather procedures, field closures, concession, key procedures and hours of 
operations. Committee and staff discussion and questions followed on the several aspects of 
the presentation. Initial feedback was supportive of including adult softball in user group 1 due 
to limited adult recreational activities in town and that backcountry areas such as Julian, Warner 
Springs, Santa Ysabel without sports programs should be considered as “local” to Ramona. 
Chairperson Schwettmann created a Field Use Ad Hoc Committee to discuss field usage, with 
Dennis Poland, Brianna McCormick, Jennifer Hinojosa volunteering to serve on the committee. 
Chairperson Schwettmann said she would act in an advisory capacity for the ad hoc. Pam 
Hotaling, Alyssia Padilla, and John Cooter addressed the Committee regarding field usage and 
concession considerations.  
 

B.2. Community Resilience Center Grant 
 

Recommendation: Staff respectfully request the Parks and Recreation 
Community Advisory Committee provide preliminary feedback on the items 
proposed for inclusion in the grant application. 

A presentation was given by General Manager Wolski explaining the details, timeline and 
mandated requirements of eligibility to receive the grant and fund renovations and upgrades at 
Wellfield Park for the Ramona Junior Fair, the Ramona Outdoor Community Center (ROCC) 
and Community Center. Several examples were offered including solar installation and energy 
efficient upgrades; HVAC replacement with improved filtration systems; replacement of onsite 
vegetation with low water use and drought resistant landscaping; water saving measures; a new 
Jr. Fair shade structure, Community Center expansion with ADA gender neutral restrooms; a 
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new meeting room and additional storage; installation of Broadband; and ADA parking and 
pedestrian improvements. Committee and staff discussion followed regarding additional projects 
such as expanded rodeo events, evacuations areas. Initial feedback on adding ADA parking 
and converting Aqua Lane to a one-way street between 5th and 2nd Streets was supportive. 
Tommy Perfect addressed the Committee regarding water misters and expanding waterway 
cleanup. Pam Hotaling addressed the Committee on plumbing issues at the Community Center 
and Rachelle Laws addressed the Committee regarding possibility of renting out horse stalls 
and expanding equestrian activity within the rodeo area of park.  

 
C.        Reports: 
 
None. 

 
 D.  Date and time of next committee meeting:  

 
The date of the next scheduled meeting was changed from August 15th to the following week 
with a motion from the Chairperson followed by a unanimous show of hands in the affirmative 
from the committee. 

 
 August 22, 2023 6:30 p.m. at the Ramona Community Center 
    
 

Chairperson Schwettmann adjourned the meeting at 8:41 p.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST:   
 
 

 
______________________________ 
Nina Schwettmann, Chairperson 
Parks and Recreation Community 
Advisory Committee 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT 

 
    

 
______________________________ 
Kellie C. Barclay, Board Secretary/ 
Administrative Assistant 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER  
DISTRICT 
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    MINUTES FOR THE MEETING 
OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
July 11, 2023 

 
 

 
PRESENT 
Jim Hickle  President 
Jeff Lawler  Vice President 
Gary Hurst  Treasurer 
Jim Piva  Secretary 
Jacob Zoria  Director  
  
Opening of Meeting – 5:00 P.M. 

 
The Closed Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by President Hickle at 5:01 p.m.  
 
Roll Call 
 
Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board Regarding Closed 
Session Agenda Items. 
 
None. 
 
The Board entered closed session at 5:05 p.m. 
 
G. Closed Session – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 

G.1. PUBLIC EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE EVALUATION  
Gov. Code section 54957, Title: General Manager 

G.2. CONFERENCE WITH LABOR NEGOTIATORS 
Gov. Code section 54957.6.; Agency Negotiator: President; Unrepresented 
employee: General Manager 

 
Closed session ended at 6:00 p.m. Legal Counsel reported that the two items will be continued 
in Closed Session after open session. 
 
A. 
 
 A.1. Call to Order 
 
The Regular Meeting of the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District was 
called to order by President Hickle at 6:00 p.m. President Hickle led the Board and staff in the 
Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
Roll Call. 
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 A.2. Consideration of Non-Agenda Items Which Arose Subsequent to the  
  Posting of the Agenda 
 
None. 
 

A.3. Adoption of Agenda for Meeting of July 11, 2023 
 

Items B.1.c and B.1.f. were pulled from the agenda consent calendar to be heard at the 
upcoming August 2023 board meeting. 

 
M\S\C MOTION TO APPROVE THE AGENDA AS MODIFIED  (Lawler/Zoria) 

 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

A.4. Opportunity for Members of the Public to Address the Board on any 
Subject within its Jurisdiction but not on the Agenda 

 
None. 
 

A.5. Announcements and/or Informational Reports from Board and/or Staff  
 

A.5.a. General Manager’s Report with Staff Activity Report 
 

   A.5.a.-1 General Manager Information Report and Staff Activity 
     for June 2023 

 
General Manager Erica Wolski reported briefly on minor changes that were made to the 
Committee Reports section on the agenda for improved clarification. She also reported that the 
new Parks and Facilities Administrator, Megan Sandven, commenced employment with the 
District. Director Hurst inquired about the status of bringing an item to the board regarding 
potentially refunding the cost of laterals installed for the customers that switched from untreated 
water to treated water in the Assessment District 79-1 service area. 
 

A.5.b.  Committee Reports 
 

A.5.b.-1  Ad Hoc Reports 
 

Director Lawler reported the Parks and Recreation Ad Hoc had its final meeting with the 
Ramona Parks and Recreation Association (RPRA), and also reported the first Parks and 
Recreation Community Advisory Committee was held on June 20, 2023. He described the 
composition of the committee as being specifically chosen to provide a holistic approach to park 
planning with members directly representing the composition of the Ramona community. He 
also explained the District singularly operates all aspects of Wellfield Park and the Ramona 
Community Center as of July 1, 2023 and explained automatic renewals for current 
leaseholders are in place for now and agreement with new terms, as well as a new accounting 
system are being developed for transparency and accountability.  
 
 

B.1.a. Page 2



RMWD Board of Directors Meeting Minutes     3 
July 11, 2023 

 
 

 
For the Potable and Recycled Water Ad Hoc, General Manager Erica Wolski reported special 
counsel had prepared draft agreements with the Barona Band of Mission Indians, and terms will 
be determined in the near future. She also reported that the pipeline designs and environmental 
protections for the project are progressing with no issues.   
 
Reporting for the Legislative Code Update (Untreated Water) Ad Hoc, President Hickle stated 
staff has been preparing proposals for a refund the lateral fees for all members of Assessment 
District 79-1 who have already converted their meters from untreated to treated meters. He said 
additional details are being organized to guide the appropriate distribution of the refunds and will 
be brought to the Board for their discussion in the future.  
 
General Manager Wolski reported the Fire and Emergency Medical Services Ad Hoc committee 
will remain active until the District Fire Code is repealed in the near future.  
 

A.5.b.-2 Liaison Reports 
 

Director Hurst reported on San Diego County Water Authority’s (SDCWA) approved budget and 
rate increases for 2024 and briefly mentioned the tentative detachment of Fallbrook and 
Rainbow Water Districts from SDCWA. 
 
Reporting for the Leadership Council, Director Piva said there was extensive discussion about 
the rising cost of fire insurance rates in California. He reported Senator Brian Jones’ staff and 
County Supervisor Joel Anderson’s staff contacted and discussed the issue with the group. He 
also mentioned the recent development of traffic calming measures in San Diego Country 
Estates being facilitated by the County of San Diego. 
 
   A.5.b.-3 Committee Reports 
 
President Hickle reported that the Finance and Administration Standing Committee has been 
working effectively, establishing norms and also stated the prioritization of several rate and fee 
studies had been discussed, with recommendations sent to the Board of Directors for final 
approval. 
 
General Manager Wolski reported that the Parks and Recreation Community Advisory 
Committee (CAC) will select a chair and vice-chair and also discuss sports field allocation at the 
July 18, 2023 meeting. 
 
B.        Ministerial Items 
 

B.1. Consent Calendar 
(All matters on the Consent Calendar are to be approved by one motion unless a 
Board Member requests separate action on a specific item). 
 

Items B.1.c. and B.1.f. were removed from the agenda Consent Calendar and continued to 
upcoming meetings.  Director Hurst inquired on item B.1.b. regarding the monthly financial 
report and pulled item B.1.d. for discussion. 
 

B.1.a. Adoption of the Regular Board Meeting Minutes for June 13, 2023 
 
 Recommendation:  To adopt the Minutes for June 13, 2023. 
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B.1.b. Acceptance of Monthly Financial Reports –  May 2023 
 
    Recommendation:  No staff recommendation.  

 
B.1.e. Adoption of a Resolution to Collect Delinquent Water Charges by 
 Placement on the San Diego County Property Tax Rolls 
 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board adopt a 
 Resolution to collect delinquent water charges by placing them on the 
 San Diego County property tax rolls. 
 
B.1.g. Authorization to Award a Professional Service Contract for a 

Condition Assessment of Park Facilities 
 
 Recommendation: Staff respectfully recommends the Board authorize the 

General Manager to execute a professional services agreement with 
SGPA Planning and Architecture for the Condition Assessment of the 
three park facilities (Community Center, Ramona Outdoor Community 
Center and Ramona Junior Fairgrounds).    

 
M\S\C  MOTION TO APPROVE THE REMAINDER OF THE CONSENT CALENDAR 
  (Piva/Zoria) 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

B.1.d. Discussion and Possible Action to Adopt an Ordinance to Continue 
Sewer Availability Charges for Property in the San Vicente Sewer 
Service Area for Fiscal Year 2023-24 

 
Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board adopt 
an Ordinance to continue sewer availability charges for property in the 
San Vicente Sewer Service Area for fiscal year 2023-24. 
 

Director Hurst thanked General Manger Erica Wolski for information that was provided in the 
agenda memo and discussed the reasons why he judged the fee assessment unfair to San 
Vicente Sewer Service Area customers and provided a counter motion. General Manager Erica 
Wolski provided clarification that the sewer availability charges collected are put into the San 
Vicente Sanitation Fund (Fund 4) that funds District sewer operations. Counsel provided 
clarification regarding general rate setting voting in relation to a possible conflict of interest for 
directors living in the area. Board discussion followed. 
 
M\  MOTION TO NOT ASSESS THE SAN VICENTE CUSTOMERS ANY STANDBY 
  CHARGES  (Hurst/) 
 
The motion failed for lack of a second. 
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M\S\C  MOTION TO APPROVE THE ITEM TO ADOPT THE ORDINANCE TO  
  CONTINUE THE SEWER AVAILABILITY CHARGES FOR SAN VICENTE  
  SEWER SERVICE AREA FOR FISCAL YEAR 2023-2024  (Lawler/Piva) 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Lawler, Piva, Zoria  
NOES:  Hurst 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 
C. Public Hearing/Bid Openings 
 (This space on the agenda is reserved in the event there is a public hearing or bid opening) 
 
D. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Members of the Public   (This 

space on the agenda is reserved in the event a member of the public is scheduled to address the Board) 
 

E. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Other Agencies/Consultants 
(This space on the agenda is reserved in the event another agency/consultant is scheduled to address the 
Board) 

 
F. Agenda Items which Anticipate Possible Input from Staff 
 

 F.1. Addition of a Staff Position to Administer the District Information 
 Technology Infrastructure and Systems  

 
 Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends that the Board of Directors 

approval of an additional Information Technology position.  
 

Administrative Manager Tim Clement provided a verbal presentation explaining the history and 
logistics of IT administration at the District and the reasons of necessity to hire an additional 
employee to assist the one full-time IT staff person. Board discussion followed regarding 
exploring other options to provide coverage, including consideration of outsourcing the position 
and administration of the ERP (Enterprise Resource Planning) system. 
 
M\S\C  MOTION TO APPROVE THE RECOMMENDATION  (Hurst/ Zoria) 
 
AYES:  Hickle, Hurst, Lawler, Piva, Zoria  
NOES:  None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 

 F.2. Request for Board Direction on Standing Committees and Director   
  Participation  

 
  Recommendation:  Staff respectfully recommends the Board provide direction to 

 staff on how to handle non-Committee member participation at Board Committee 
 meetings. 

 
General Manager Wolski explained that direction is needed from the entire Board on the 
operation and intent of the standing committees and additional guidance is also requested on 
the intent of the recent Resolution No. 23-1593 that permits operation of standing committees 
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within the District. She said specific questions were recently asked regarding non-committee 
and committee members. Board discussion followed regarding from Director Hurst who 
explained his opinion of the original intent of the motion and the potential of increasing the 
committee to more than two members. Counsel explained the Board could not make any 
changes to the standing committee without returning to the Board at a later date with a modified 
resolution. Additional Board discussion followed regarding the effects of a three person 
committee, the administrative capacity of advisory committees, quorums created outside the 
Board of Directors meeting and the potential for Brown Act violations. President Hickle 
responded with the idea of increased future workshops in order to have a better forum for the 
entire Board to discuss and work on complex and important matters for the District. 
 
M\S  MOTION TO PROVIDE DIRECTION TO REQUIRE STAFF TO NOTICE  
  STANDING COMMITTEE MEETINGS AS MEETINGS OF THE BOARD IN  
  ORDER TO ENABLE NON-COMMITTEE DIRECTORS TO SPEAK   
  BUT NOT VOTE  (Hurst/Zoria) 
 
AYES:   Hurst, Zoria  
NOES:   Hickle, Lawler, Piva 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
The motion failed for lack of majority vote.  

 
M\S\C  MOTION TO DIRECT STAFF TO BRING BACK AN ORDINANCE AT THE  
  NEXT MEETING TO MAKE A REVISION TO THE LEGISLATIVE CODE TO  
  REFLECT THE WORDING OF AGENDA MEMO F.2., ATTACHMENT  
  TWO, PAGE FIVE, ITEM A  (Hickle/Lawler) 
 
AYES:   Hickle, Lawler, Piva, Zoria  
NOES:   Hurst 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 

 
F.3. Discussion and Possible Action to Modify the Legislative Code Related to 

Board Committees 
 

  Recommendation: Approve immediate repeal of current Legislative Code Section 
2.10.091; Approve immediate movement of Legislative Code Section 2.10.090 
from Chapter 2.10 titled Board and Staff Conduct and Relationships: General 
Guidelines to Chapter 2.08 titled Board of Directors;  Approve immediate drafting 
by General Counsel of new language to be added to Chapter 2.08 of the 
Legislative Code, including language to be included in all standing committee 
meeting agendas that requires that all Directors present be heard in the same 
manner as committee members, precludes voting by Directors who are not 
committee members, and complies with the Brown Act;  Approve immediate 
drafting by General Counsel of a new Section of Chapter 2.08 of the Legislative 
Code that requires that each and every election for a Board officer or office 
holder, including committee members, be conducted exclusively for the single 
office being contested, and precluding “slate” elections. All terms of Board and 
Committee offices are to terminate with the election of replacements at the first 
Board meeting of each calendar year; Approve immediate drafting by General 
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Counsel of revision of the Legislative Code to require per diem compensation 
and mileage reimbursement for all Directors participating in standing committee 
meetings. 
 

Director Hurst withdrew discussion of the item F.3. in light of the previous vote. 
 
G. Closed Session (items continued from above if not completed prior to open 

session) – NOT OPEN TO THE PUBLIC (see above for listed items) 
 
The Board adjourned to Closed Session at 7:26 p.m. 
 
The Board returned from Closed Session at 8:34 p.m. and District Counsel reported for the 
two items that direction was given with no reportable action taken. 

 
H. Closing Agenda Items 
 

H.1. Date and Time for the Next Regular Meeting   
 
   August 8, 2023 - 6:00 p.m. 
 

 
President Hickle adjourned the meeting at 8:36 p.m. 
 
 
Adjourn 
 
 
 
 
 
Jim Hickle, President  
Board of Directors 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

              Agenda Item No. B.1.b. 
              Regular Board Meeting of August 8, 2023 
 

Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA 92065 
 
RE: ACCEPTANCE OF MONTHLY FINANCIAL REPORTS – JUNE 2023 
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To present monthly financial reports for the month of June 2023.  
 
Background 
Accounts with June financial activity are closed during the month of July and submitted to the Board 
in August.   
 
Discussion 
The monthly reports for June 2023 are submitted.    
 
Fiscal Impact 
None.  
  
Recommendation 
No staff recommendation. 
 
Prepared by: Janeen Myers, Accounting Supervisor 

Reviewed by: Joe Spence, Chief Financial Officer 

Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1   June 2023 Financials    B.1.b. Page 2-18 

 

 



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

SUMMARY - ALL OPERATING FUNDS  

REVENUE

WATER FUND 1,884,656$      18,074,811$     19,410,000$     (1,335,189)$ 

FIRE FUND (2,826,551)       2,050,080         6,563,275         (4,513,195)   

PARK FUND 27,501             192,899            176,436            16,463         

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND 370,964           3,361,185         3,299,300         61,885         

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND 480,581           4,140,777         4,142,600         (1,823)          

GENERAL FUND 105,835           830,601            674,100            156,501       

TOTAL REVENUE BY FUND 42,985             28,650,353       34,265,711       (5,615,358)   

EXPENSES

WATER FUND (1,864,115)       (16,904,932)      (16,389,913)      1,535,587    

FIRE FUND (188,981)          (1,259,620)        (7,793,850)        6,534,230    

PARK FUND (12,925)            (172,525)           (160,000)           (12,525)        

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND (325,173)          (2,834,738)        (2,047,540)        (182,515)      

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND (349,420)          (2,984,546)        (2,068,751)        (206,121)      

GENERAL FUND (404,765)          (1,182,369)        (4,649,974)        102,642       

TOTAL EXPENSES BY FUND (3,145,380)       (25,338,730)      (33,110,028)      7,771,298    

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES (3,102,395)       3,311,623         1,155,683         2,155,940    

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (401,667)          (4,820,000)        (4,820,000)        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (3,504,062)$     (1,508,377)$      (3,664,317)$      2,155,940$  

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

ALL OPERATING FUNDS

FOR JUNE 2023 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 01 - WATER  

REVENUE

TREATED WATER SALES
1

1,054,008$      9,821,421$       10,717,485$     (896,064)$    

UNTREATED WATER SALES
1

35,230             617,873            922,892            (305,019)

CONSTRUCTION WATER SALES 7,767               65,030              78,623              (13,593)

PUMPING CHARGES 157,367           1,542,548         1,882,000         (339,452)

TOTAL WATER/PUMPING REVENUE 1,254,371        12,046,872       13,601,000       (1,554,128)   

WATER SYSTEM CHARGES 505,943           5,024,206         5,092,000         (67,794)

PENALTIES & LATE CHARGES 21,150             220,434            209,045            11,389

SERVICE CONNECTIONS 841                  (3,611)               6,600                (10,211)        

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE (5,377)              6,682                45,955              (39,273)        

TOTAL OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 522,558           5,247,711         5,353,600         (105,889)      

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED 68,437             435,104            400,000            35,104         

INTEREST INCOME & UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 39,290             307,261            48,400              258,861

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE -                       37,863              7,000                30,863         

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 107,727           780,228            455,400            324,828       

TOTAL REVENUE 1,884,656        18,074,811       19,410,000       (1,335,189)   

EXPENSES

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE TREATED
1

(508,758)          (5,534,732)        (6,122,372)        587,641       

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - VARIABLE UNTREATED
1

-                       (426,347) (953,344)           526,997

SDCWA COST OF PURCHASED WATER - FIXED (154,096)          (1,886,145) (1,886,118)        (27)

PUMPING FACILITIES EXPENSES (415,384)          (2,291,813) (1,746,205)        (545,608)

OTHER CHARGES - DUE TO POWAY -                       (26,820)             (30,000)             3,180

CHANGE IN WATER INVENTORY (67,732)            500,548            -                        500,548       

TOTAL COST OF WATER/PUMPING EXPENSES (1,145,970)       (9,665,309)        (10,738,039)      1,072,730    

ADMINISTRATION (123,998)          (1,112,222)        (1,179,914)        67,692

SYSTEMS (183,749)          (1,501,380)        (1,486,835)        (14,545)

TRANSMISSION AND DISTRIBUTION (247,104)          (2,157,884)        (2,515,778)        357,894

VEHICLE MAINTENANCE (36,064)            (330,775)           (359,953)           29,178

LAKE RAMONA (8,374)              (86,756)             (109,394)           22,638         

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (599,290)          (5,189,018)        (5,651,874)        462,856       

TOTAL DEPARTMENT EXPENSES (1,745,260)       (14,854,326)      (16,389,913)      1,535,587    

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (118,855)          (2,050,606)        (2,270,455)        219,849       

TOTAL EXPENSES (1,864,115)       (16,904,932)      (18,660,368)      1,755,436    

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 20,541$           1,169,878$       749,632$          420,246$     

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (225,000)          (2,700,000)        (2,700,000)        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (204,459)$        (1,530,122)$      (1,950,368)$      420,246$     

1 
Net of PSAWR Credits

²Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

WATER FUND

FOR JUNE 2023 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 02 - FIRE  

REVENUE

FIRE SERVICE CHARGE 26,006$           9,387$              104,989$          (95,602)$      

FIRE/PARAMEDIC - TAX ROLL¹ (2,218,287)       224,640            2,665,011         (2,440,371)   

AMBULANCE CHARGES -                       60,099              1,040,000         (979,901)      

FIRE PREVENTION/RESPONSE FEE -                       -                        70,000              (70,000)        

EMS SUBSCRIPTION -                       -                        7,500                (7,500)          

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       105,090            -                        105,090       

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE (2,192,281)       399,215            3,887,500         (3,488,285)   

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED¹ (634,285)          1,565,715         2,400,000         (834,285)      

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 15                    15                     -                        15                

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) -                       85,135              150                   84,985

GRANT INCOME -                       -                        275,625            (275,625)

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE (634,270)          1,650,865         2,675,775         (1,024,910)   

TOTAL REVENUE (2,826,551)       2,050,080         6,563,275         (4,513,195)   

EXPENSES

CDF - SCHEDULE A - FIRE PREVENTION -                       (1,005,656)        (7,021,000)        6,015,344

CDF - SCHEDULE C - OPERATING EXPENSES (188,981)          (253,964)           (772,850)           518,886

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT² (188,981)          (1,259,620)        (7,793,850)        6,534,230    

TOTAL EXPENSES (188,981)          (1,259,620)        (7,793,850)        6,534,230    

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES (3,015,533)$     790,461$          (1,230,575)$      2,021,036$  

¹Distribution to SDCFPD reflected in revenues in accordance with GAAP

²Does not include Depreciation Expense or Asset Write-Offs resulting from the Fire Divestiture effort

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

FIRE FUND

FOR JUNE 2023 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 03 - PARK  

REVENUE

RENT/LEASE INCOME 513$                513 -                        513$            

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 513                  513                   -                        513              

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED - DISTRICT A 26,164$           186,797$          175,236$          11,561$       

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 824                  5,590                1,200                4,390

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 26,988             192,387            176,436            15,951         

TOTAL REVENUE 27,501             192,899            176,436            16,463         

EXPENSES

PARK DISTRIBUTIONS -                       (120,000)           (160,000)           40,000         

OPERATING EXPENSES (12,925)            (52,525)             -                        (52,525)        

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT¹ (12,925)            (172,525)           (160,000)           (12,525)        

TOTAL EXPENSES (12,925)            (172,525)           (160,000)           (12,525)        

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 14,576$           20,374$            16,436$            3,938$         

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (5,833)              (70,000)             (70,000)             -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 8,743$             (49,626)$           (53,564)$           3,938$         

¹Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

PARK FUND

FOR JUNE 2023 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 04 - SAN VICENTE SANITATION  

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 19,827$           107,985$          113,909$          (5,924)$        

SEWER - TAX ROLL 250,691           2,887,108         2,876,091         11,017         

SEWER AVAILABILITY 2,952               39,161              39,500              (339)             

TERTIARY WATER SALES 61,937             197,352            250,000            (52,648)        

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE -                       400                   1,000                (600)             

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 335,408           3,232,006         3,280,500         (48,494)        

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 16,181             109,804            18,800              91,004

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 19,375             19,375              -                        19,375

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 35,556             129,179            18,800              110,379       

TOTAL REVENUE 370,964           3,361,185         3,299,300         61,885         

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (17,002)            (174,078)           (179,309)           5,231

TREATMENT (178,601)          (1,235,923)        (970,071)           (265,852)

COLLECTIONS (53,088)            (422,054)           (439,067)           17,013

REVERSE OSMOSIS (41,435)            (398,000)           (459,093)           61,093

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT¹ (290,126)          (2,230,055)        (2,047,540)        (182,515)      

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (35,047)            (604,683)           (669,493)           64,810         

TOTAL EXPENSES (325,173)          (2,834,738)        (2,717,033)        (117,705)      

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 45,790$           526,447$          582,267$          (55,820)$      

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (66,667)            (800,000)           (800,000)           -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS (20,876)$          (273,553)$         (217,733)$         (55,820)$      

¹Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SAN VICENTE SANITATION FUND

FOR JUNE 2023 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 6



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 05 - SANTA MARIA SANITATION  

REVENUE

SEWER CHARGES 88,969$           206,394$          227,382$          (20,988)$      

SEWER - TAX ROLL 307,473           3,520,040         3,504,618         15,422         

TERTIARY WATER SALES 60,601             285,077            370,000            (84,923)        

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 1,000               18,300              18,800              (500)             

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 458,043           4,029,811         4,120,800         (90,989)        

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 16,348             104,775            21,800              82,975

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 6,190               6,190                -                        6,190

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 22,538             110,965            21,800              89,165         

TOTAL REVENUE 480,581           4,140,777         4,142,600         (1,823)          

EXPENSES

ADMINISTRATION (15,895)            (162,447)           (159,309)           (3,138)

TREATMENT (239,609)          (1,638,609)        (1,457,217)        (181,392)

COLLECTIONS (52,783)            (473,816)           (452,225)           (21,591)

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT¹ (308,287)          (2,274,872)        (2,068,751)        (206,121)      

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS (41,133)            (709,674)           (785,927)           76,253         

TOTAL EXPENSES (349,420)          (2,984,546)        (2,854,678)        (129,868)      

NET OPERATING REVENUE LESS EXPENSES 131,161$         1,156,231$       1,287,922$       (131,691)$    

TRANSFERS TO CAPITAL FUNDS (104,167)          (1,250,000)        (1,250,000)        -                   

NET REVENUES LESS EXPENSES AFTER CAPITAL TRANSFERS 26,994$           (93,769)$           37,922$            (131,691)$    

¹Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

SANTA MARIA SANITATION FUND

FOR JUNE 2023 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1

B.1.b. Page 7



   VARIANCE

MONTH OF Y TO D Y TO D FAV

June June-23 BUDGET (UNFAV)

FUND 06 - GENERAL  

REVENUE

LEASE/RENT INCOME 20,530$           240,592$          236,359$          4,233$         

OTHER OPERATING REVENUE 391                  12,013              16,873              (4,860)

TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 20,921             252,605            253,232            (627)             

PROPERTY TAX - SECURED 68,482             435,148            400,000            35,148         

INTEREST INCOME/UNREALIZED GAIN (LOSS) 16,413             127,616            19,600              108,016

OTHER NON-OPERATING REVENUE 19                    15,232              1,268                13,964

TOTAL NON-OPERATING REVENUE 84,913             577,997            420,868            157,129       

TOTAL REVENUE 105,835           830,601            674,100            156,501       

EXPENSES

BOARD OF DIRECTORS (40,326)            (306,520)           (325,000)           18,480

GENERAL MANAGER (41,422)            (391,391)           (458,211)           66,820

FINANCE/PURCHASING (66,952)            (589,907)           (808,721)           218,814

CUSTOMER SERVICE (47,688)            (406,049)           (428,924)           22,875

ACCOUNTING (38,603)            (391,103)           (396,439)           5,336

ADMIN SERVICES (106,932)          (966,303)           (1,060,708)        94,405

ENGINEERING (215,843)          (796,549)           (635,221)           (161,328)

GENERAL SERVICES (42,002)            (695,855)           (518,750)           (177,105)

WATER CONSERVATION (32)                   (3,655)               (18,000)             14,345         

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES BY DEPARTMENT¹ (599,800)          (4,547,332)        (4,649,974)        102,642       

GENERAL & ADMIN COST ALLOCATIONS 195,035           3,364,963         3,725,876         (360,913)

TOTAL EXPENSES (404,765) (1,182,369) (924,098) (258,271)

NET OPERATING REVENUES LESS EXPENSES (298,930)$        (351,768)$         (249,998)$         (101,770)$    

¹Does not include Depreciation Expense

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF REVENUE & EXPENSES

GENERAL FUND

FOR JUNE 2023 AND THE TWELFTH FISCAL MONTH ENDING JUNE 30, 2023

ATTACHMENT 1
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Annual YTD YTD Under % Under

Headcount Budget Budget Expense (Over) % -Over

General Fund

General Manager Department

Salaries and Wages 234,842$    234,842$    272,239$    (37,397)$    -15.92%

Benefits 210,469 210,469 112,502 97,967 46.55%

Total Department 2.00 445,311 445,311 384,741 60,570 13.60%

Finance Department

Salaries and Wages 989,575 989,575 876,021 113,554 11.47%

Benefits 663,680 663,680 545,216 118,464 17.85%

Total Department 10.50 1,653,255 1,653,255 1,421,237 232,018 14.03%

Admin Services Department

Salaries and Wages 618,194 618,194 553,016 65,178 10.54%

Benefits 382,614 382,614 373,984 8,630 2.26%

Total Department 5.50 1,000,808 1,000,808 927,000 73,808 7.37%

Water Fund

Salaries and Wages 2,122,787 2,122,787 1,970,762 152,025 7.16%

Benefits 1,452,448 1,452,448 1,459,343 (6,895) -0.47%

Total Department 19.50 3,575,235 3,575,235 3,430,105 145,130 4.06%

San Vicente Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 578,185 578,185 582,589 (4,404) -0.76%

Benefits 403,713 403,713 409,047 (5,334) -1.32%

Total Department 5.75 981,898 981,898 991,636 (9,738) -0.99%

Santa Maria Sanitation

Salaries and Wages 677,354 677,354 707,588 (30,234) -4.46%

Benefits 437,697 437,697 464,615 (26,918) -6.15%

Total Division 6.75 1,115,051 1,115,051 1,172,203 (57,152) -5.13%

Total District

Salaries and Wages 5,220,937 5,220,937 4,962,214 258,723 4.96%

Benefits 3,550,621 3,550,621 3,364,708 185,913 5.24%

Total District 50.00 8,771,558$    8,771,558$    8,326,923$    444,635$    5.07%

 As of June 30, 2023 (26 of 26 payperiods)

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

SALARIES AND WAGES TREND
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Ramona Municipal Water District
Capital  Projects

June 30, 2023

Project FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
Manager Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 43 Water Capital Improvement Projects

51261 Pressure Reducing Valve (PRV) RS/JL 155,000$     19,177$     179,809$     (24,809)$    
51264 Pump Station Electric Control Center "MCC" Rehab JL 100,000 - 29,315 70,685 
51270 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 350,000 4,623 166,821 183,179 
51272 Chavez Pipeline Loop MM 600,000 - 14,120 585,880 
51273 Snows Zone Pipeline Loop MM 560,000 255 9,920 550,080 
51274 Treated Water Tank * MM 1,371,000         - 303 1,370,698         
51279 New Warehouse Design JL 60,000 - 9,780 50,220 
51276 2 - Ammonia Monochloramine Analyzer JL 75,000 - 63,423 11,577 
51275 Poway #3 Pump and Pump Head JL 100,000 - - 100,000 
51277 HACH Water Quality Data Base JL 50,000 8,500 8,500 41,500 
51278 Water Asset Management System Hardware & Software JL 125,000 1,161 1,161 123,839 
51280 Receiver for GPS Locating & Surveying JL - - 11,721 (11,721) 
51281 Asphalt Repair at Tank 2 and 4 JL - 39,950 39,950 (39,950) 

3,546,000$    73,666$     534,823$     3,011,177$    

FUND 26 General Fund Capital Purchases

56020 Facilities - Building Renovation JS 250,000$     -$     -$     250,000$     
250,000$     -$     -$     250,000$     

FUND 12 Fire Fund Capital Purchases

52021 Engine Payoff 126,200$     -$     126,197$     3$    
52028 SCBA replacement 8,000 - - 8,000 
52030 Hose Replacement 6,000 - - 6,000 
52032 Ambulance Payoff 154,000 - 152,927 1,073 
52033 EMS Power Cots 20,000 - - 20,000 
52036 Ambulance Re-Chassis 160,000 - 167,107 (7,107) 
52037 Station 80/82 Remodel Work (Use of Grant) 329,000 - 139,476 189,524 

803,200$     -$     585,707$     217,493$     

FUND 10 Water Capital Replacement Projects - Energy

57021 Poway #3 600 HP Motor JL 175,000$     -$     -$     175,000$     
57020 Poway #2 400 HP Motor JL 75,000 - 17,175 57,825 

250,000$     -$     17,175$     232,825$     

FUND 11 Water Capital Replacements Projects

51940A Infrastructure replacement program RS/JL 2,400,000$    525,255$     720,213$     1,679,787$    
51942 Water meter replacement JL 350,000 31,637 375,260 (25,260) 
51952 Vehicle Replacement JL 100,500 - 82,992 17,508 
51953 Poway Pump Station low flow Natural Gas Engines RS/JL 80,000 492 21,130 58,870 
51949 Tank and Reservoir Rehab Program RS/JL 1,300,000         449,922 905,815 394,185 
51961 Treated Non-Potable Backflows (Fire Hydrants) RS/JL 185,000 - - 185,000 

Lake Pump Replacement MM/JL 175,000 - - 175,000 
51962 Poway # 2 Pump Rebuild JL 75,000 - 42,407 32,593 
51964 Operations Water System SCADA HMI / Hardware JL 75,000 29,820 29,820 45,180 
51963 Valve exercise equipment JL 50,000 5,504 48,869 1,131 
51965 18 " Pipeline Replacement RS/JL 300,000 64,829 218,168 81,832 

5,090,500$    1,107,460$    2,444,674$    2,645,826$    

FUND 13 Park Capital Replacement Projects

53001 Park Capital Projects JL 248,000$     6,500$     253,464$     (5,464)$    
Community Center Air Conditioners Fin Dept 20,000 - - 20,000 

268,000$     6,500$     253,464$     14,536$     

* Project designated to be paid for using restricted funds
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Project FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23 FY 2022-23
Manager Budget Month YTD Available

FUND 14 San Vicente Capital Improvement Projects

51470 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 75,000$     -$     -$     75,000$     
51471 Collections Asset Management System JL 10,000 - - 10,000 

Sprayfield Storage Building JA 40,000 - - 40,000 
Sludge Storage Area RS/JA 100,000 - - 100,000 

225,000$     -$     -$     225,000$     

FUND 15 Santa Maria Capital Improvement Projects

51570 Above Ground Gasoline and Diesel Storage Tanks RS/JL 75,000$     -$     -$     75,000$     
51571 Collections Asset Management System JL 30,000 - - 30,000 

105,000$     -$     -$     105,000$     

FUND 22 San Vicente Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
54197 Telemetry - Plant JA 10,000$     -$     3,173$     6,827$     
54198 UF & RO membranes JA 60,000 - 38,014 21,986 
54205 Filter media JA 25,000 2,850 5,805 19,195 
54206 Asphalt JA 10,000 8,700 8,700 1,300 
54211 San Vicente Sprayfields Project Fin Dept - 11,652 11,652 (11,652) 
54212 Solids Handling Study RS/JA 100,000 24,686 49,582 50,418 
54218 Sprayfield Maintenance JA 20,000 438 5,999 14,001 
54223 Grit Removal System RS/JA 120,000 - 96,805 23,195 
54224 Wastewater Vehicle JA 59,000 - 46,495 12,505 
54225 Headworks Rehabilitation RS/JA 50,000 12,080 14,330 35,670 
54226 8" Sprayfield Forcemain Replacement JA 50,000 110 61,816 (11,816) 

Pond Valve & Pipeline Configuration Design RS/JA 35,000 - - 35,000 

Collections
54202 Collection system infrastructure RS/JL 200,000$     18,983$     19,100$     180,900$     
54213 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration RS/JL 75,000 64,760 77,805 (2,805) 
54214 Manhole rehab RS/JL 30,000 30,000 30,000 - 
54216 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment Fin Dept 45,000 - 44,831 169 

Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment JL 50,000 - - 50,000 
939,000$     174,259$     514,108$     424,892$     

FUND 24 Fire Mitigation Capital Replacements Projects

52021 Engine Payoff 62,200$     -$     62,157$     43$    
52400 Station 80 Remodel 200,000 - 7,168 192,833 
52401 Third Ambulance 285,000 - 277,800 7,200 

547,200$     -$     347,125$     200,075$     

FUND 25 Santa Maria Capital Replacements Projects

Treatment Plant
55247 Telemetry - Plant JC 10,000$     -$     3,991$     6,009$     
55252 Spray field fence replacement JC 10,000 1,875 5,554 4,446 
55253 Asphalt repair JC 10,000 9,700 9,700 300 
55255 SM Sprayfield maintenance JC 20,000 - 14,908 5,092 
55256 Effluent Transmission Pipe RS/JC 2,100,000         113,717 882,341 1,217,659         
55264 Influent pump station/Screening and Grit Removal RS/JC 6,830,000         690,944 4,903,000         1,927,000         
55283 Tertiary Chlorine Storage Building Repairs JC 15,000 10,299 10,299 4,701 
55279 SM Wastewater Vehicle Replacement JC 59,000 - 46,940 12,060 
55281 Centrifuge Polymaster Chemical Blending Mixer JC 15,000 - - 15,000 
55282 Sludge Containment Cover JC 25,000 16,950 16,950 8,050 

Collections
55244 SM Collection system infrastructure RS/JL 200,000$     74,759$     74,759$     125,241$     
55268 Freightliner Vactor Truck Payment Fin Dept 45,000 - 44,831 169 
55273 Collection System Inflow & Infiltration RS/JL 100,000 57,800 99,830 170 
55275 Manhole rehab RS/JL 30,000 30,000 30,000 - 

Relocation of 21" Main JL 350,000 - - 350,000 
55280 Emergency Backup Power Generator JL 75,000 - - 75,000 

Collections CCTV Camera and Transponder Equipment JL 40,000 - - 40,000 
9,934,000$    1,006,043$    6,143,102$    3,790,898$    

Total of all Projects 21,957,900$    2,367,928$    10,840,178$    11,117,722$    
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BEGINNING ENDING 

BALANCE ACTIVITY BALANCE

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY ACCOUNT

California Asset Management Program¹ 42,799,096$     (801,681)$     41,997,415$     
Local Agency Investment Funds¹ 2,093,084         (5,173) 2,087,912         
General Checking 2,803,864         (351,687)           2,452,177         

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS 47,696,045$     (1,158,541)$      46,537,503$     

CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND

OPERATING FUNDS

01 Water Fund 8,826,912$     (185,739)$     8,641,172$     
02 Fire Fund 16,911 (16,911) - 
03 Park Fund 186,327 (2,525) 183,802 
04 Sewer - San Vicente 3,676,413         (97,520) 3,578,894         
05 Sewer - Santa Maria 3,690,872         (43,913) 3,646,959         
06 General Fund 3,808,711         (101,389)           3,707,322         

  Total Operating Funds 20,206,147       (447,997)           19,758,150       

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS

51 Water  Debt Service 862,995 17,984 880,979 
  Total Debt Service Funds 862,995 17,984 880,979 

CAPITAL PROJECTS & EQUIPMENT

10 Cap. Replacement - Energy 1,128,234         12,084 1,140,318         
11 Cap. Replacement - Water 8,183,260         (335,473)           7,847,787         
12 Cap. Improvement - Fire - - - 
13 Cap. Replacement - Park 667,375 2,635 670,010 
14 Cap. Improvement  - San Vicente 524,274 2,326 526,600 
15 Cap. Improvement  - Santa Maria 2,634,618         11,691 2,646,309         
22 Cap. Replacement - San Vicente 2,302,615         (175) 2,302,440         
24 Cap. Improvement - Fire Mitig. Fees - - - 
25 Cap. Replacement - Santa Maria 5,864,735         (386,429)           5,478,306         
26 Cap. Improvement  - General Fund 744,543 3,304 747,846 
43 Cap. Improvement - Water 4,577,249         (38,491) 4,538,758         

  Total Cap Proj & Equip 26,626,903$     (728,528)$     25,898,374$     

TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS BY FUND 47,696,045$     (1,158,541)$      46,537,503$     

¹LAIF and CAMP Balances reported at Fair Market Value
All investments are in compliance with the Ramona Municipal Water District  Investment Policy. 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF CASH AND INVESTMENTS

JUNE 30, 2023
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. B.1.c. 
       Regular Board Meeting of August 8, 2022 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: ADOPT A RESOLUTION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO ACCEPT FUNDING FROM THE 

ADAPTATION PLANNING GRANT PROGRAM   
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board authorization to accept funding and designate an authorized signatory for the 
state Office of Planning and Research’s (OPR) Adaptation Planning Grant Program (APGP).   
 
Background 
The Governor’s Office of Planning and Research (OPR), through the Integrated Climate 
Adaptation and Resiliency Program (ICARP), was appropriated $25 million in the State’s 2021-
2022 Budget (Senate Bill 170) for the Adaptation Planning Grant Program (APGP) to fill planning 
needs, provide communities the resources to identify climate resilience priorities and ultimately 
support the development of climate resilient projects across the state. OPR released a Notice of 
Funding Availability1 on January 6, 2023 and applications were due on March 31, 2023. $8 
million was available in this current round of funding and applicants could request $150,000 to 
$650,000 in funding for planning projects with a deadline to complete the project in 
approximately 30 months with a final invoice deadline of June 30, 2026. 
 
Per the NOFA, planning grants are intended to provide communities the resources to identify 
climate resilience priorities, engage in integrated climate planning activities, support the 
development of social and physical climate resilient infrastructure projects, and strengthen local 
coordination, leadership, knowledge, and skills to implement co-beneficial projects and increase 
access to additional state and federal funding. 
 
Discussion 
The District was notified on June 8, 2023 that the Ramona-Barona Climate Action and 
Adaptation Plan application was awarded $596,600 (see Attachment 2).  

 
1 OPR’s APGP webpage: https://opr.ca.gov/climate/icarp/grants/adaptation-planning-grant.html  

 

 

https://opr.ca.gov/climate/icarp/grants/adaptation-planning-grant.html
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The advantage of receiving planning funding is that the District, the Ramona community as a 
whole, and its co-applicant, the Barona Band of Mission Indians, will be well positioned to receive 
future implementation funds through the following programs: FEMA’s Hazard Mitigation 
Assistance Program (HMGP), Building Resilient Infrastructure and Communities (BRIC), Flood 
Mitigation Assistance (FMA), Fire Management Assistance Grant (FMAG), and HUD’s 
Community Development Block Grant Mitigation (CDBG-MIT) program.  
 
The proposed workplan for the planning grant includes the following: 
 
Task Task Name Task 

Budget 
Tentative Schedule 

1 Project Orientation and 
Management 

$57,500 October 2023 - May 2025 

1a Kick-Off Meeting 
 

 October 2023 

1b Project Visioning 
 

 October - December 2023 

1c Project Check-In Meetings  October 2023 - May 2025 
1d Project Management  October 2023 - May 2025 
1e Evaluation Activities  October 2023 - May 2025 
2 Interested Party and Community 

Engagement 
$147,650 October 2023 – April 

2025 
2a Education and Engagement Plan  October 2023 - December 

2023 
2b Project Website and Story Map  October - December 2023; 

March - May 2024; 
December 2024 - February 
2025 

2c Community Survey  January - April 2024 
2d Community Pop Up  April - July 2024 
2e  Community Workshop  April - September 2024 
2f Virtual Reality Community 

Engagement Tool 
 January - July 2024 

2g Interested Party Interviews  May - July 2024 
2h Community Advisory Committee  November 2023 - 

December 2024 
2i Community Mini-Grants  March - September 2024  
2j RMWD Board of Directors Meeting(s)  January - April 2025 
2k Tribal Council Meeting(s)  January - April 2025 
2l Equity and Feasibility Framework and 

Criteria Development 
 January - September 2024 

3 Climate Change Assessment $74,250 October 2023 - April 2024 
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3a Draft and Final Vulnerability 
Assessment 

 November 2023 - January 
2024 

3b Asset Manager Interviews  December 2023 - April 
2024 

3c Evacuation Route Analysis  October 2023 - April 2024 
3d Wildfire Risk Summary and Mitigation 

Strategies 
 December 2023 - April 

2024 
4 Natural Working Land Assessment $141,100 November 2023 - May 

2024 
4a Land-Based Carbon Stock and GHG 

Emissions Inventory for 1 Year 
 January - June 2024 

4b Land-Based Carbon Stock for 2nd 
Year and a Baseline Carbon Stock 
Forecast 

 April - August 2024  

4c Land Management Activities 
Development 

 July - October 2024 

4d Carbon Stock Scenarios and Land 
Management Activity Quantification 

 September 2024 - January 
2025 

4e Natural Lands Mitigation and 
Resilience Report  

 November 2023 - May 
2024 

5 Greenhouse Gas Emissions, 
Inventory, Forecast and Targets 

$38,550 October 2023 – May 2024 

5a Current GHG Emissions Inventory  October 2023 - May 2024 
5b Future GHG Emissions Forecast  February - May 2024 
5c GHG Emissions Target Setting  March - May 2024 
6 Climate Action and Adaptation 

Measure Development 
$60,650 March – November 2024 

6a Measure Development  March - September 2024  
6b Funding Strategy  April - November 2024 
7 Draft and Final CAAP, and Executive 

Summary 
$76,900 July 2024 – April 2025 

7a Draft and Final CAAP  July 2024 - April 2025 
7b Implementation and Monitoring Plan 

and Tracking Mechanism 
 September 2024 - April 

2025 
7c ADA Compliance  February - March 2025 
Total  $596,600  

 
The District is working to finish the partnership agreement with the Barona Band of Mission 
Indians, the Chamber of Commerce and Sustainable Ramona. Kristi Mansolf from the Ramona 
West End Fire Safe Council has agreed to help lead task 3c and 3d regarding evacuation and 
wildfire risks. This project also received letters of support from Senator Brian Jones office and 
the Ramona Valley Vineyard Association.  
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Fiscal Impact 
None. If the District chooses to accept the award, the District will contract with a consultant to 
complete the plan and submit invoices to OPR for reimbursement for up to $596,600. If costs are 
projected to exceed the grant award, the project workplan will be reduced to stay within the grant 
award limit. A Request for Qualifications will be issued for a consultant to complete the plan and 
the award of this contract will be on a future Board agenda.   
 
Recommendation 
District staff respectfully recommends the Board adopt a resolution to authorize the General 
Manager to accept the APGP award and designate the General Manager as the authorized 
signatory. 
 
Prepared and Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1 Resolution Authorizing Acceptance Of Grant B.1.c.  Page 5-6 
 Funding Under the Adaptation Planning Grant Program 
 
Attachment 2  Award Notification – June 8, 2023 for APGP B.1.c.  Page 7 
 
 



RESOLUTION NO. 23-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

 AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF THE GRANT AWARD FROM THE OFFICE OF 
PLANNING AND RESEARCH FOR THE ADAPTATION PLANNING GRANT 

PROGRAM  
 
WHEREAS, in the 2021-2022 budget (Senate Bill 170), the Office of Planning and Research 
(OPR) was appropriated funding for the Adaptation Planning Grant Program (APGP) to fill 
planning needs, provide communities the resources to identify climate resilience priorities and 
ultimately support the development of climate resilient projects across the state; and 

WHEREAS, the Office of Planning and Research is responsible for the administration of this 
grant program, including developing guidelines and selection criteria; and 

WHEREAS, the Office of Planning and Research released the Notice of Funding Availability on 
January 6, 2023, with a due date of March 31, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the District submitted an application with the Barona Band of Mission Indians as a 
co-applicant and was notified that funding was awarded on June 8, 2023; 

WHEREAS, procedures established by the Office of Planning and Research require the lead 
applicant, the District, to identify who at the District is authorized to enter into the grant 
agreement and execute related documents;  

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal 
Water District as follows: 
 
1. That the District certifies that Applicant, in partnership with its co-applicants, will have 
sufficient resources to complete the workplan that are outlined in the grant application. 

2.  That the District appoints the General Manager, or designee, as agent to conduct all 
negotiations, execute and submit all documents including, but not limited to, applications, 
agreements, and payment requests that may be necessary for completion of the grant workplan. 

3. That the Board Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this resolution, which shall take effect 
immediately upon adoption. 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this August 8, 2023 by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 
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____________________________________ 
James R. Hickle  
President, Board of Directors  
Ramona Municipal Water District  

ATTEST:  

 

______________________________  
Jim Piva 
Secretary, Board of Directors  
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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State of California 
Governor’s Office of Planning and Research 
1400 10th Street. Sacramento, California, 95814  

info@opr.ca.gov | opr.ca.gov 
Governor Gavin Newsom Director Sam Assefa 

June 8, 2023 

Erica Wolski 
ewolski@rmwd.org 

RE: Award Notification – Adaptation Planning Grant Program, Round 1, Planning Grant 
Award, Ramona Municipal Water District, Ramona Barona Climate Adaptation and 
Action Plan  

Dear Erica and partners, 

The Governor’s Office of Planning and Research is pleased to inform you that Ramona 
Municipal Water District has been selected as a Round 1 Grantee for the Adaptation 
Planning Grant Program award of $596,600.00 for the Ramona Barona Climate Adaptation 
and Action Plan . Round 1 of APGP is funded by a FY 2021-2022 budget appropriation from 
the General Fund. This program provides funding to help fill local, regional, and tribal 
planning needs, provides communities the resources to identify climate resilience priorities, 
and supports the development of a pipeline of climate resilient infrastructure projects across 
the state. Congratulations on your successful application. 
` 
APGP staff will schedule a kickoff meeting to discuss next steps, to address any outstanding 
issues or questions identified by staff and the interagency review panel, as well as finalize 
the partnership and grant agreement. Grantees and Partners will need to work closely and 
collaboratively with staff to address all issues and finalize the partnership agreement prior to 
grant execution.  

Following execution of the grant agreement, grant funds will be disbursed on a quarterly 
basis for eligible direct and indirect costs unless otherwise specified. All reimbursed costs 
must meet the requirements for reimbursable tasks outlined in the grant agreement. Please 
note that no funds will be reimbursed for costs and expenses incurred prior to grant 
agreement execution.  

We look forward to our partnership in the coming years. If you have any questions, please 
contact Abby Edwards, APGP Program Manager, at abby.edwards@opr.ca.gov.  

Sincerely, 

Sam Assefa 

Director 

Governor’s Office of Planning and Research 

ATTACHMENT 2

B.1.c. Page 7



F.1. Page 1 
 

RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

          Agenda Item No.  F.1. 
        Regular Board Meeting of August 8, 2023 

 
President Jim Hickle 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: CONSIDERATION TO ADOPT AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 2.10.091 OF 

THE DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE CODE  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To adopt an ordinance to amend Section 2.10.091 “Committee Meetings of the Whole” in the 
District’s existing Legislative Code in Title 2 Administration per Board Direction.   
 
Background 
District staff requested direction at the July 11, 2023 Board meeting on participation at standing 
committee members by directors who were not appointed to the committee. State law allows 
non-appointed directors to attend standing committee meetings, but they can only listen and 
observe and cannot actively participate. The District has existing Legislative Code language in 
Section 2.10.091 “Committee Meetings of the Whole”, which appears to allow for non-appointed 
directors to attend committee meetings. 
 
Discussion 
District staff received direction from the Board of Directors at the July 11, 2023 Board meeting. 
The attached ordinance and proposed changes to Section 2.10.091 were prepared accordingly. 
Section 2.10.091 is recommended to be renamed “Participation in Standing Committee 
Meetings” and to have the existing code repealed and replaced with a single sentence:  
 

For all standing committees, neither the board nor presiding officer shall appoint a 
quorum of the board to any committee nor allow a quorum of the board to deliberate or 
vote on a committee decision or recommendation to the full board at a standing 
committee meeting.  

 
Fiscal Impact 
None. 
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Recommendation  
It is respectfully recommended that the Board approve the attached Ordinance to modify the 
District Legislative Code to amend Section 2.10.091. 
 
 
Submitted by:  Erica Wolski, PE, General Manager 
   
 
ATTACHMENTS:  
Attachment 1 Exhibit A Copy of Section 2.10.091    F.1. Page 3-4 
Attachment 2 Ordinance       F.1. Page 5-6 
  



 EXHIBIT A  

Chapter 2.10 
 
 

BOARD AND STAFF CONDUCT AND RELATIONSHIPS: GENERAL GUIDELINES 
 
 

Contents:  

Section 2.10.010 General Provisions.  
Section 2.10.020 Board to General Manager.  
Section 2.10.030 Board to Staff.  
Section 2.10.040 Board, General Manager and Staff to Attorneys.  
Section 2.10.050 Board to Consultants.  
Section 2.10.060 Board to Other Agencies.  
Section 2.10.070 Communications.  
Section 2.10.080 Procedure for Placing Items on the Agenda.  
Section 2.10.090 Committees.  
Section 2.10.091 Participation in Standing Committee Meetings. Committee Meetings of 
the Whole.  
Section 2.10.100 Miscellaneous. 
 

 

Section 2.10.091 Committee Meetings of the Whole Participation in Standing 
 Committee Meetings 
 

In the event a quorum of the Board is present at a standing committee meeting, the 
standing committee meeting becomes a “Committee of the Whole.” Any actions taken at 
the standing committee meeting, whether taken by the standing committee or the 
Committee of the Whole, shall be treated as actions of the standing committee, not the 
Board. All members of the Board may attend and participate in all meetings of all 
standing committees agendized and noticed as a “Committee of the Whole.”  
 
Notwithstanding the Ralph M. Brown Act, Government Code section 54950 et seq., all 
Board members may attend and participate in standing committee meetings so long as 
the following language is included in those standing committee meeting agendas:  
 
If at any time during the committee meeting a quorum of the Board is present, then the 
meeting will continue as a Committee of the Whole. Items on the agenda are usually 
considered by the committee and the committee’s recommendations are subsequently 
submitted to the Board. Actions taken pursuant to this agenda whether taken by the 
committee or the Committee as a Whole shall be deemed recommendations of the 
committee. All committee recommendations for action shall be presented to the Board at 
a formal board meeting. 
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 EXHIBIT A  

For all standing committees, neither the board nor presiding officer shall appoint a 
quorum of the board to any committee nor allow a quorum of the board to deliberate or 
vote on a committee decision or recommendation to the full board at a standing 
committee meeting.  

  
 

 
 

ATTACHMENT 1

F.1. Page 4



ORDINANCE 23-XXX 
 

ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE RAMONA 
MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT AMENDING SECTION 2.10.091 OF THE 

DISTRICT’S LEGISLATIVE CODE  
 

 WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) is organized and 
operating pursuant to Water Code section 71000 et seq., and   

 WHEREAS, the District desires to amend the District Legislative Code to amend 
Section 2.10.091 with regard to committee participation. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 
Municipal Water District as follows: 

SECTION 1: The matters set forth in the Recitals to this Ordinance are true and correct 
statements and incorporated as findings. 

SECTION 2: The Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water District reviewed 
the information, including but not limited to the information contained in the Board 
Agenda Item on this subject. 

SECTION 3:  The District finds that this Ordinance is not subject to the California 
Environmental Quality Act. 

SECTION 4:  The District’s Legislative Code Section 2.10.091 is hereby amended as 
shown in Exhibit A, attached hereto, and incorporated herein by this reference.   
 
SECTION 5.  If any paragraph or exhibit of this Ordinance is found to be unenforceable 
or contrary to law, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
SECTION 6.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon its adoption.   
 
 

 PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona Municipal Water 
District at the regular meeting of August 8, 2023 by the following roll call vote: 
 
 
AYES:   

NOES:   

ABSENT:   

ABSTAIN:   
 
 
 
 

ATTACHMENT 2

F.1. Page 5



 
                    ______________________________ 
                        Jim Hickle 
                                                                                     President, Board of Directors 
                                                                                     Ramona Municipal Water District 

  
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
_________________________ 
Jim Piva 
Secretary, Board of Directors 
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
 

       Agenda Item No. F.2. 
       Regular Board Meeting of August 8, 2022 

 
Jim Hickle, President 
and Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 
 
RE: ADOPT A RESOLUTION FOR AUTHORIZATION TO APPLY FOR COMMUNITY 

RESILIENCE CENTER GRANT OPPORTUNITY  
 
Members of the Board: 
 
Purpose 
To obtain Board authorization to apply for the state Strategic Growth Council’s Community 
Resilience Center Program Grant opportunity to potentially fund a grant application to fund 
rehabilitation and upgrades at the Ramona Community Center, Ramona Junior Fair and 
Ramona Outdoor Community Center.  
 
Background 
The California Strategic Growth Council (SGC) was established in 2008 by Senate Bill (SB) 732 
and is a cabinet level committee that advances the State’s key policy priorities through four 
main categories: investment programs, collaborative policy initiatives, integrated policy and 
planning and capacity building and technical assistance.  
 
The Strategic Growth Council issued a Notice of Funding Availability on May 26, 2023 for the 
Community Resilience Center (CRC) grant program. Grant applications are due September 18, 
2023. 
 SGC CRC Program Vision 

SGC’s CRC program will fund new construction and upgrades of neighborhood-level 
resilience centers to provide shelter and resources during climate and other 
emergencies. The program will also fund year-round services and ongoing programming 
that build overall community resilience. 

There are three types of grants available in Round 1: Planning, Project Development and 
Implementation. Implementation Grants are available for $1 to 10 million and can fund planning, 
development, construction and upgrades of neighborhood-level CRCs to provide shelter and 
resources during climate and other emergencies such as heat events and wildfires.  
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The program also funds year-round community services and programs, such as food distribution 
and workforce development training, that build overall community resilience. SGC will prioritize 
community-serving locations across the state, such as schools, libraries, community centers, 
health clinics and places of worship. There is a total of $100 million available in Round 1 with 
$84 million available for Implementation grants.  
 
The grant program is organized around seven strategies, four of which need to be included in 
the grant proposal: 
 

1. Energy Resilience - Build or enhance the CRC’s capacity to prepare for and withstand 
energy-related disruptions, improve overall energy efficiency, and provide energy access 
and resources to local community during emergency activations and year-round.   

2. Water Resilience - Build or enhance the CRC’s capacity to prepare for and withstand 
water-related disruptions, improve overall water efficiency, and provide water access to 
local community during emergency activations and year-round. 

3. Air Quality and Public Health - Build or enhance the CRC’s capacity to provide clean 
air during emergency activations and year-round; equip local communities with 
resources, information, and trainings on public health and extreme weather conditions, 
including extreme heat; and support social cohesion and community resilience. 

4. Nature-Based Solutions and Food Security - Build or enhance the CRC’s capacity to 
provide food during emergency activations and year-round; develop or strengthen 
nature-based solutions to mitigate climate impacts; and provide resources, information, 
and trainings for local community members on nature-based solutions and healthy 
foods. 

5. Emergency Preparedness and Critical Communications - Build or enhance the 
CRC’s capacity to provide food during emergency activations and year-round; develop 
or strengthen nature-based solutions to mitigate climate impacts; and provide resources, 
information, and trainings for local community members on nature-based solutions and 
healthy foods. 

6. Mobility and Access - Build or enhance the CRC’s capacity to serve local community 
members, particularly priority populations, effectively and adequately during emergency 
activations and year-round; develop or strengthen accessible transportation options to 
the CRC Facility; and enhance mobility options for local communities. 

7. Workforce Development, Education and Training - Build or enhance the CRC’s 
capacity to provide local workforce development trainings; develop and provide 
workforce opportunities and support relevant to local community members’ strengths, 
priorities, and needs; and equip local communities with increased access to leadership 
and advocacy, civic engagement, jobs and careers, and other economic opportunities. 

 
Required Functions of Community Resilience Centers  
All CRCs must be: 

• Open and accessible to the public and offer Community Resilience Services and 
Programs year-round to community members; 

• Able to be activated seven (7) days per week for heat waves and other climate 
emergencies that do not require overnight sheltering; and  
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• Able to be activated for overnight-shelter 24/7 during larger-scale climate emergencies 

OR able to coordinate transport of community members to an identified nearby 
evacuation shelter.  
 

CRCs that will provide overnight-shelter during disasters must demonstrate ability to meet the 
following functions through: a) inclusion of these functions on-site at the CRC facility itself; OR 
b) inclusion of these functions through pre-identified and planned local partnerships that will 
provide these services at a nearby site or through portable options brought in during an 
emergency: 
 

• Space and supplies needed for people to sleep 
• Pet-sheltering 
• Food distribution or space for food preparation and storage 
• Showers and ADA-compliant showers 
• Refrigeration for medicines  
• Laundry 
• Portable restrooms in the event of water disruptions 

 
Required Features of Community Resilience Centers  
 
The facility serving as the resilience center should have capabilities and features that enable the 
site to be activated for a range of climate and other emergencies. These include:  
 

• ADA-compliant facilities  
• Gender-neutral restrooms  
• Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) System  
• Air filtration system (MERV 13 at minimum)  
• Broadband access  
• Backup power generation and/or battery storage 
• Device charging capabilities for cell phones, personal communications devices, medical 

devices, power wheelchairs, and other assistive devices and technology 
• Drinking water stored on-site with a plan for re-supply 

 
Discussion 
The District began meeting with park user groups on this grant opportunity in March 2023. The 
CRC “campus” was defined as the Community Center, Ramona Junior Fair and Ramona 
Outdoor Community Center as these three areas best fit the grant application. The park user 
group wish lists were reviewed and the District and user groups began strategizing for what 
should be included in the grant application.  
 

The grant application requires an outreach and engagement program and the District is using 
the Parks and Recreation Community Advisory Committee as the primary outreach and 
engagement strategy for collecting park user group input for the grant application.  
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At the July 18, 2023 CAC meeting, the District presented on the grant requirements and 
proposed ideas for inclusion in the grant application. At this time, the District is proposing the 
following for inclusion: 
 

• Any findings from the SGPA Planning and Architecture condition assessment that will be 
received in August 2023 

• Solar and backup power for the three areas 
• Addition or replacement of HVAC and addition of air filtration at all three areas 
• Rehabilitation of the yard tank and changes to the well water distribution system 
• Replacement or new trees in the three areas to replace or supplement those that died 

over the last two years 
• Junior Fair shade structure between the two barns 
• ADA restroom facility located at the boundary of the ROCC and RJF areas 
• Community center expansion with two ADA restrooms and a new meeting room 
• ADA parking, sidewalk improvements and lighted accessible walkways between the 

three lease areas and in the ROCC parking lot 
• Broadband / communications upgrades – including the possibility of Wi-Fi in the three 

lease areas 
• Potential purchase of the lot at 5th St and Aqua Lane to add additional parking  
• Upgrades to the ROCC kitchen 

 
The District has also recently discussed the possibility of including Facilitating Access to 
Coordinated Transportation (FACT) as a potential co-applicant. FACT provides free rides to 
seniors and those with disabilities in San Diego County, including in Ramona. FACT will 
evaluate options for expanding the Senior Center’s existing transportation program and the 
possibility of an EV shuttle program. 
 
Fiscal Impact 
None. The District is still determining the grant amount that will be requested. Costs for the 
implementation grant request are anticipated to be fully developed by approximately September 
5, 2023 and the District can provide an update at the September 12, 2023 board meeting.  
 
Recommendation 
District staff respectfully recommends the Board approve a resolution to authorize the General 
Manager to apply for Round 1 of the Community Resilience Center Program. 
 
 
Prepared and Submitted by: Erica Wolski, General Manager 

 
ATTACHMENT:  
Attachment 1      Resolution Authorizing Application for Grant Funding Under  F.2. Page 5-6 
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RESOLUTION NO. 23-XXXX 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS  
OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

 AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR GRANT FUNDING UNDER THE 
COMMUNITY RESILIENCE CENTER PROGRAM AS ADMINISTERED BY THE 

STRATEGIC GROWTH COUNCIL  

WHEREAS, in the 2021-2022 Climate Resilience budget and pursuant to Senate Bill 155, the 
Strategic Growth Council (SGC) was allocated $100 million to implement the Community 
Resilience Centers (CRC) Program; and 

WHEREAS, the Strategic Growth Council is responsible for the administration of this grant 
program, including developing guidelines and selection criteria; and 

WHEREAS, the Strategic Growth Council released the Notice of Funding Availability on May 
26, 2023 and the full application in July 2023, with a due date of September 18, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, procedures established by the Strategic Growth Council require a resolution 
certifying the approval of application(s) by the Applicant’s governing board before submission to 
the State; and 

WHEREAS, the Ramona Municipal Water District (District) is authorized to apply for and 
accept a Community Resilience Center grant if awarded, and authority to execute all related 
documents; now, therefore, be it 

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the District approves the filing of an application for a 
Community Resilience Center grant in fiscal year 2023-2024, to be submitted no later than the 
deadline of September 18, 2023 or later in 2023 if the deadline is extended by SGC. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the District certifies that Applicant, in partnership with its 
co-applicants, will have sufficient resources to complete the workplan that are outlined in the 
grant application. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the District appoints the General Manager, or designee, as 
agent to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents including, but not limited to, 
applications, agreements, and payment requests that may be necessary for completion of the 
grant workplan. 

FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board Secretary shall certify to the adoption of this 
resolution, which shall take effect immediately upon adoption. 

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this August 8, 2023 by the following vote: 

AYES: 

NOES: 

ABSENT: 

ABSTAIN: 
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____________________________________ 
James R. Hickle  
President, Board of Directors  
Ramona Municipal Water District  

ATTEST:  

 

______________________________  
Jim Piva 
Secretary, Board of Directors  
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

AGENDA MEMO 
  Agenda Item No. F.3. 
  Board Meeting of August 8, 2023 

Members of the Board of Directors 
Ramona, CA  92065 

RE: A RESOLUTION OF THE RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT APPROVING 
AN AMENDMENT TO THE EMPLOYMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE GENERAL 
MANAGER  

Members of the Board: 

Purpose 
To approve an amendment to the employment agreement with the General Manager to modify 
the salary. 

Background 
Erica Wolski was appointed as the General Manager in June of 2022. Her employment with the 
District is governed by a written employment agreement. At the July 2023 Board meeting, the 
Board evaluated her performance and determined that Ms. Wolski is doing an excellent job in 
her position.   

Discussion
The action before the Board is to vote on an amendment to Ms. Wolski’s employment 
agreement to modify her base salary from $210,000 to $225,000. Ms. Wolski does not receive 
any annual cost of living increases that other District employees receive. Any adjustment to her 
base salary must be individually approved by the Board.   

Fiscal Impact 
The annual base salary will be adjusted to $225,000. There is currently money within the 
approved budget to cover the increase. 

Recommendation
Approve attached Resolution to approve an amendment to the employment agreement and 
authorize the President to execute the amendment.  

Submitted by: President Jim Hickle, Division 1, Ramona Municipal Water District Board 
of Directors 
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RESOLUTION 23-XXXX 

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF 
RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT 

APPROVING AN AMENDMENT TO THE EMPLOYMENT  
AGREEMENT WITH THE GENERAL MANAGER 

 

WHEREAS, in accordance with Water Code section 71340 and Ramona Municipal 

Water District Legislative Code section 2.10.020, the Board of Directors (“Board”) for the 

Ramona Municipal Water District (“District”) may appoint a general manager; and 

WHEREAS, pursuant to the District Legislative Code and State law, the day-to-day 

management of the District is provided by a professional general manager that serves at the 

pleasure of the Board; and  

WHEREAS, the Board appointed General Manager Erica Wolski in June of 2022; and 

  
WHEREAS, Erica Wolski has performed extremely well in the position of General 

Manager for the District, and the Board wishes to approve an increase to her base salary. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Directors of the Ramona 

Municipal Water District as follows: 

1. The above recitals are true and correct.   

 2. The Board approves the First Amendment to the General Manager Employment 

 Agreement and authorizes the President to execute the First Amendment between 

 the District and Erica Wolski. 

 

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND APPROVED at the regular meeting of the Board of Directors of 
Ramona Municipal Water District held on the 8th day of August 2023. 
 
 
 
 
 ___________________________________ 
 Jim Hickle, President 
 Board of Directors 
 Ramona Municipal Water District 
 
 
ATTEST: 
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___________________________________ 
Jim Piva, Secretary 
Board of Directors  
Ramona Municipal Water District 
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FIRST AMENDMENT TO EMPLOYMENT 
AGREEMENT 

between 
Ramona Municipal Water District 

and 
Erica Wolski 

 
 This First Amendment to Employment Agreement is entered into this 8th day of August 
2023 (hereinafter “Effective Date”), by and between the Ramona Municipal Water District, a 
municipal corporation (hereinafter “District”) and Erica Wolski, an individual (hereinafter 
“Manager”) (District and Manager referred to collectively as “Parties”) with respect to the 
employment of Manager as the General Manager of the District. 
 

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, on June 22, 2022, the District and Manager entered into the Employment 
Agreement; and 
 

WHEREAS, such Employment Agreement requires the Board to conduct a formal 
evaluation of Manager’s performance at least once each year; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Board conducted a performance evaluation of the Manager on July 11, 

2023; and 
 
 WHEREAS, the Board now desires to make the following amendment to the Employment 
Agreement based on the recent performance evaluation. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the 
parties agree as follows: 
 

Section 1. Section 3.A.(1)(a) of the Employment Agreement is hereby amended to read 
as follows: 

A. Compensation and Required Employer Costs 

(1) Base Salary 

(a) The annual base salary for the position of General Manager shall be 

$225,000.  

 Section 2. The amendment under Section 1 above shall be effective as of July 1, 2023. 

 Section 3. Except as modified herein, all other terms and conditions of the Employment 
Agreement shall remain the same. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this First Amendment to Employment 
Agreement as of the day and year first above written. 
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RAMONA MUNICIPAL WATER 
DISTRICT 
   
 
 
 
By:  

Jim Hickle, President 
 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
By:  

 Kellie C. Barclay, District Clerk 
 
 
APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
 
 
By:  

Jennifer M. Lyon, General Counsel 
 

              GENERAL MANAGER 
 
 
 
 
              By:  

              Erica Wolski, Manager 
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